RESOLUTION NO. 24-025

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING NEW TILE MOSAIC ARTWORK BY JANE CARPER OVER 12 COLUMNS ALONG FORT STREET AND 16 COLUMNS ALONG ALLEN AVENUE AT HOUSING PROJECT AT 918 FORT STREET AS A REQUIREMENT OF ART IN PUBLIC PLACES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, at its meeting of December 19, 2023, the Historic Architectural Review Commission, approved Certificate of Appropriateness #H2023-0051 new tile mosaic artwork by Jane Carper over 12 columns along Fort Street and 16 columns along Allen Avenue at the housing project under construction at 918 Fort Street; and

WHEREAS, HARC guidelines require City Commission authorization following HARC approval of a mural in the historic district; and

WHEREAS, on October 2, 2023, the Bahama Village Redevelopment Advisory Board approved the proposed artwork on their regular meeting; and

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2023, the Art in Public Places Advisory Board approved the proposed artwork on their regular meeting; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Code of Ordinances, the applicant meets all requirements for murals in the historic district.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That a new tile mosaic artwork by Jane Carper over 12 columns along Fort Street and 16 columns along Allen Avenue at housing project at 918 Fort Street in accordance with the approved HARC application, attached hereto and incorporated herein, is approved, subject to continued compliance with HARC guidelines.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Mayor Teri Johnston

Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman

Commissioner Lissette Carey

Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover

Commissioner Clayton Lopez

Commissioner Billy Wardlow

Commissioner Jimmy Weekley

Yes

Absent

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

KERI O'BRIEN, CITY CLERK